
GOVERNMENTOFARUNACHALPRADESH 

ARUNACHAL PRADESH STAFF SELECTION BOARD 

ITANAGAR 

No. APSSB-13/6/2024 
Dated 10th October, 2024 

RESULT NOTICE 

The Arunachal Pradesh Staff Selection Board conducted the Combined Higher Secondary Level 

Examination-2024 on 06.10.2024 which was advertised vide Advt. No. 6/2024, Dated 15.07.2024 and 

Corrigendum Dated 18.07.2024 for the posts of Compositor (Grade-II) (27/24), Copy Holder (28/24), 

Proof Reader (29/24), Dissection Hall Attendant (30/24), Forester (31/24), Record Keeper/ Record 

Clerk/ Computer Operator (32/24) and Lower Division Clerk (LDC) (33/24) indicated as under: 

Post Name of Level in Pay Name of Office/ 
Vacancies 

Code Post Matrix Department APST UR PwBD Ex-SM Total 

Compositor 
Level-2 

Directorate of 
27/24 f 19,900/- 4 0 0 0 4 

(Grade-II) Printing 
f 63,200/-

Level - 2 
Directorate of 

28/24 Copy Holder f 19,900/- 1 0 0 0 1 

f 63,200/-
Printing 

Level - 4 
Directorate of 

29/24 Proof Reader f 25,500/- 1 0 0 0 1 

f 81, 100/-
Printing 

Dissection Level-2 

30/24 Hall , 19,900/- TRIHMS 1 0 0 0 1 

Attendant , 63,200/-

Level - 4 Environment, 

31/24 Forester , 25,500/- Forests & 8 12 0 0 20 

, 81, 100/- Climate Change 

Record 

Keeper/ Level - 4 

32/24 Record Clerk/ t 25,500/- TRIHMS 1 0 0 1 

Computer , 81, 100/-

operator 

Directorate of 

Elementary 2 0 0 0 2 

Education 

Lower Level -4 Environment, 
1* 

33/24 Division Clerk , 25,500/- Forests & 9 3 
(Blindness 

0 13 

(LDC) , 81, 100/- Climate Change 
and low 

vision) 

Directorate of 

Secondary 1 0 0 0 1 

Education 

Page 1 of4 'L--



Directorate of 
1 0 0 0 1 

Health Services 

Rural Works 
5 1 

Department 
0 0 6 

Home (Civil 
1 0 0 0 1 

Police) 

Election 1 0 0 0 1 

TOTAL 36 16 1 0 53 

*The category of disability and reservation for PwBD vacancy for 1 post of LDC under 

Department of Environment, Forests & Climate Change is (a) Blindness and low vision. 

2. Based on the written examination conducted on 06.10.2024, candidates with the following roll 

numbers have been provisionally shortlisted for the posts of Compositor (Grade-II) (27/24), Copy 

Holder (28/24), Proof Reader (29/24), Dissection Hall Attendant (30/24), Forester (31/24), Record 

Keeper/ Record Clerk/ Computer Operator (32/24) and Lower Division Clerk (LDC) (33/24). The list is 

in a sequential manner of Roll No. and not in the order of merit. The final merit list along with marks 

will be published after the Document Verification. 

Provisionally shortlisted candidates 

1000585 1000659 1001146 1001360 1001659 1001773 1001980 1002139 

1002252 1002553 1003268 1003741 1003943 1004096 1004107 1004832 

1004881 1004974 1005411 1005739 1006012 1006085 1006342 1007163 

1007587 1008190 1008445 1008585 1008661 1009475 1009636 1010028 

1010192 1010201 1010247 1010471 1010648 1010656 1010659 1010695 

1010725 1010726 1010820 1010828 1011307 1011643 1012357 1012404 

1012860 1012870 1012887 1012933 1012981 1012998 1013272 1013357 

1013409 1013545 1013567 1013710 1013754 1013773 1013824 1013832 

1014222 1014473 1014578 1014735 1015136 1015358 1015398 1015603 

1015821 1015869 1015912 1015923 1015928 1016111 1016374 1016517 

1016756 1016826 1017031 1017050 1017112 1017118 1017271 1017356 

1017418 1017544 1017618 1017808 1017927 1018405 1018490 1018539 

1018593 1018684 1018869 1018876 1019103 1019161 1019288 1019455 

1019536 1019766 1019804 1020101 1020164 1020185 1020252 1020296 

1020435 1020439 1020553 1020875 1020894 1020998 1021044 1021050 

1021078 1021082 1021085 1021959 1022100 1022126 1022333 1022399 

1022545 1022575 1022619 1022725 1022800 1022957 1023385 1023399 

1023443 1023446 1023511 1023537 1023591 1023610 1023690 1023709 

1023954 1023988 1024043 1024198 1024227 1024348 1024445 1024732 

1025423 1025553 1025602 1025620 1025727 1025757 1025778 1026002 

1026037 1026286 1026446 1026541 1026675 1026841 1026938 1026947 

1021100 I 1027124 1021213 I 1027333 1021380 I 1027438 

Page 2 of 4 



The total number of candidates shortlisted for Stage 2 (a) Skill (Typing) Test for the post of Record 

Keeper/ Record Clerk/ Computer Operator (32124)&Lower Division Clerk (33/24)is in 1:3 ratio; and for 

Stage 2 (b) PST/PET forthe post of Forester (31124) is in 1:8 ratio of the total vacancy. 

3. The dates and venues for PST/PET (for post code 31/24 only) & Skill (Typing) Test (for post codes 

32/24 & 33/24 only) are as follows: 

Post Codes Date of Test Test Venue Remarks 
PST/PET for the post of Forester 

16/10/2024 
Police Training Batch-wise 

(31/24) Centre, Banderdewa. schedule for 

Skill (Typing) Test for the posts of 
PET /PST & Skill 

Department of Mass Test will be 
Record Keeper/ Record Clerk/ 

Computer operator (32/24) &Lower 
19/10/2024 Communication, notified shortly in 

RGU, Rono Hills. theAPSSB 
Division Clerk (33/24) -

portal. 

4. The schedule for document verification of the provisionally shortlisted candidates for all post codes 

is as follows: 

Post Codes Start & End dates Date of Venue for Remarks 

for uploading of Document Document 

documents on Verification Verification 

APSSB portal 

All posts codes 12.10.2024 Batch-wise 

(27/24), (28/24), (10:00 AM) 
19/10/2024 

Department of Mass schedule will be 

(29/24) I (30/24) I to Communication, notified shortly in 

(31/24), 17.10.2024 RGU, Rono Hills. theAPSSB 

(32/24 )&(33/24). (03:00 PM) portal. 

5. The provisionally shortlisted candidates will have to mandatorily upload their documents by logging 

into the website www.apssb.nic.in using their credentials from 12.10.2024 (10.00 AM) to 17.10.2024 

(03.00 PM). The following documents are to be uploaded: 

i. Recent passport size Photograph (2 copies). 

ii. Matriculation certificates issued by the Board/University for proof of date of birth. 

iii. Class XII/ Class XII (science) pass certificate (as applicable) issued by the Board/University. 

iv. Class XII/ Class XII pass (science) mark sheet (as applicable) issued by the Board/University. 

v. APST Certificate (if applicable). 

vi. Certificate of 6 months Diploma in Computer Application from a recognized Board/Institution 

duly recognized by the Arunachal Pradesh Council for Technical Education/AICTE (if applicable). 

vii. Certificate of 1 year Diploma in Computer Application from a recognized Board/Institution duly 

recognized by the Arunachal Pradesh Council for Technical Education/AICTE (if applicable). 

viii. Intimation letter to HoD for those who are in regular Govt. Service. 

ix. PwD certificate in case of vacancy under PwD quota. 

Page 3 of 4 



x. Admit Card and printout of online application form. 

xi. Any other documents as may be relevant. 

6. Failure to upload documents shall result in rejection of candidature and non-allotment of post. 

7. The provisionally shortlisted candidates should bring their original documents and photocopy of the 

documents mentioned at 5 (i) to 5 (xi) along with 02 copies of recent passport size photographs on the 

day of Skill Test followed by Document Verification. 

8. The candidature of all the shortlisted candidates is PROVISIONAL and subject to their eligibility in all 

respects as prescribed in the Advertisement and Recruitment Rules. 

9. Candidates must note that their candidature is purely provisional at this stage and their appointment 

will be subject to their name figuring in the final select list which shall be prepared after the completion 

of PST/PET, Skill (Typing) Test and Document Verification. Apart from that they should fulfil the 

eligibility criteria as per Advertisement No.6/2024 dated 15.07.2024, including possession of the 

requisite documents, failing which their candidature may be summarily rejected at any stage. 

10. Further, the Appointing Authority i.e., the indenting / user department verifies the character and 

antecedents of the candidates, authenticity of documents/ certificates and eligibility as per the 

Recruitment Rules before finally appointing the candidate(s). Therefore, the provisional short listing of a 

candidate does not confer upon him/ her any right of appointment unless the Appointing Authority is 

satisfied, after such inquiry as may be considered necessary, that the candidate is suitable in all 

respects for appointment to the post. 

No. APSSB-13/6/2024 

Copy to:-

1. The Chairman, APSSB for information please. 

2. The Members, APSSB for information please 

~ 
(Krishna Kr. Singh), IAS 

Secretary-cum-CoE • 
Secy-cum-Controller of Exam. 

,In~ ~::.iff. ~election Board 

Dated G~vt. "6t\Wt!ftoo.ulMadesh 
f) ttanagar f' 

3. All Deputy Commissioners, Govt. of A.P for information & publicity please. 

4. Office Copy. 

Page 4 of 4 

~ 
(Krishna Kr. Singh), IAS 

Secretary-cum-CoE 

Secy-cum-Controller of Exam. 

A.P. St-:1ff Selection Board 

"-. Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh 

w Itanagar ""' 


